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TO BE ANSWERED ON 11 TH AUGUST, 2023

UPGRADATION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES AND DISPENSARIES

3816: DR. MAHESH SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any proposals from Government of Uttar Pradesh for setting up of trauma centres and upgradation/modernisation of medical colleges and AYUSH dispensaries during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of such proposals approved by the Government;

(d) the funds allocated and released for the purpose during the aforesaid period, proposal and district

-wise;

(e) whether such proposals are pending for approval of the Government and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor; and

(f) the time by which such proposals are likely to be approved by the Government?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (f): During 11th Five Year Plan (2007-2012) and 12th Five Year Plan (2012-2017) under

“National Programme for Prevention and Management of Trauma and Burn Injuries” 196 Trauma

Care Facilities (TCFs) were sanctioned across the country which include 13 centres in Uttar Pradesh.

Approvals were granted on the basis of the proposals received from the States as per the norms of the scheme. There is no provision of the identification of new trauma care facilities under the aforementioned Programme beyond 12th Five Year Plan.


Under the Scheme “Upgradation of existing State Govt./Central Govt. Medical Colleges to increase MBBS seats” in the country, a total of 432 MBBS seats have been approved in 07 Medical Colleges in Uttar Pradesh. Under the Scheme “Strengthening and upgradation of State Govt.

Medical Colleges for starting new Post Graduate (PG) disciplines and increase of PG seats”, 265 PG seats were approved in 07 Medical Colleges under Phase -I and under Phase-II, 291 PG seats have been approved in 11 Medical Colleges in Uttar Pradesh. The details of central share released to Uttar Pradesh under both the schemes is attached as Annexure-I. The details of allocation and funds released under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) for upgradation of Medical Colleges in Uttar Pradesh is attached as Annexure-II.

Ministry of AYUSH is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush

Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments for development and promotion of Ayush system of medicines and providing financial assistance to them under different activities as per the provisions of NAM guideline. Under NAM, there is provision of financial assistance for upgradation of government/panchyat/Government aided AYUSH dispensaries and accordingly as per the proposals received from State Government of Uttar Pradesh through State annual Action Plans (SAAPs) during the last three years and current year, 126 Ayush dispensaries have been approved for upgradation and grant-in-aid of Rs. 2520.00 lakhs has been sanctioned for the same.

*******


Annexure-I

Funds released under Strengthening and Upgradation of Govt. Medical Colleges for increase of MBBS seats in Uttar Pradesh

(Rs. in crore)

S.NO. Name of Medical
College

No. of UG
Seats to be
increased

Initial
Approved
cost

Central
share
(60%)

Total fund
released during
the last 03 years
i.e. 2020-21 to
2022-23

1. Motilal Nehru Medical
College, Prayagraj

50 60 36 11.8

2. Maharani Laxmi Bai
Medical College, Jhansi

50 60 36 14.4

3.

Ganesh Shankar
Vidyarthi Memorial
Medical College,
Kanpur

60 72 43.2 17.27

4.
Lala Lajpat Rai
Memorial Medical
College, Meerut

100 120 72 28.8

5. S.N. Medical College,
Agra

72 86.39 51.834 20.73

6. BRD, Medical College
Gorakhpur

50 60 36 14.4

7.

Dr. Ram Manohar
Lohia Institute of
Medical Sciences,
Lucknow

50 60 36 14.4

Total 432 518.39 311.034 121.8


Funds released under Strengthening and up-gradation of Govt. Medical Colleges for Starting new PG disciplines and Increase of PG seats in Uttar Pradesh

Phase-I (Rs. in crore)

Phase-II (Rs. in crore)

S.No. Name of the Medical College No. of PG seats
approved

Total Cost Central
Share

Total
Released

1. Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Medical University (CSMMU) Lucknow

91 6.52 4.3360 4.3360

2 GSVM Medical College, Kanpur 38 3.06 2.2900 2.29

3 LLR Medical College, Meerut 40 7.55 5.4284 5.4284

4 Moti Lal Nehru Medical College,
Allahabad

24 4.05 3.0300 3.03

5 BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur 10 3.59 2.6900 2.69

6 MLB Medical College, Jhansi 13 3.15 2.3600 2.36

7 Government Medical College, Agra 49 27.17 20.3800 20.38

Total 265 55.09 40.5144 40.5144

S No. Name of the Medical College
No of PG
Seats
approved

Total
Cost

Central
Share

Total
Released in
the last three
years

1 Government Medical College and Super Facility Hospital, Azamgarh 30 36 21.6 8.64

2 Government Medical College,
Jalaun 5 5.99 3.594 1.44

3 Rani Durgavati Medical College,
Banda 13 9.35 5.61 2.24


4

Shaikh-Ul-Hind Maulana
Mahmood Hasan Medical College or S.M.M.H. Medical College,
Saharanpur

8 2.072 1.2432 0.5

5 Moti Lal Nehru Medical College,
Prayagraj 49 58.8 35.28 14.11

6 Lala Lajpat Rai Memorial Medical
College, Meerut 31 37.2 22.32 8.93

7 S.N. Medical College, Agra 48 57.6 34.56 13.82

8 BRD, Medical College Gorakhpur 14 16.8 10.08 4.03

9 Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow 21 25.2 15.12 6.05

10 Ganesh Shankar Vidyarthi Memorial Medical College, Kanpur 55 66 39.6 10

11 Maharani Laxmi Bai Medical
College, Jhansi 17 20.4 12.24 3.06

Total 291 335.41 201.24 72.82


Annexure-II
Funds released under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) for upgradation of Medical Colleges in Uttar Pradesh

(Rs. in crore)

S.
No

Name of Govt Medical Colleges/
Institutions

Allocation of fund
Total

releasedCentral
Share

State/
Institute

Share
Total

1 SGPGIMS, Lucknow 100 20 120 91.64
2 Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS,

BHU, Varanasi 100 47 147 98.85

3 Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of Aligarh Muslim University,
Aligarh

125 25 150 105.78

4 Govt. Medical College, Jhansi 120 30 150 106.15
5 Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur 120 30 150 119.24
6 MLN Medical College, Allahabad 120 30 150 104.61
7 LLR Medical College, Meerut 120 30 150 117.88
8 Government Medical College,

Agra 120 80 200 90.94

9 Government Medical College,
Kanpur 120 80 200 100.88

10 SSB at Institute of Medical
Sciences, BHU, Varanasi 120 80 200 112.85

11 RIO at Institute of Medical
Sciences, BHU, Varanasi 46.09 0 46.09 41.02

